Various factors are considered to assess the probability of the future utilisation of deferred tax assets,
including past operating results, operational plans, expiration of tax losses carried forward, and tax
planning strategies. If actual results differ from these estimates or if these estimates must be adjusted in
future periods, the financial position, results of operations and cash flows may be negatively affected.

MINING AND METALLURGICAL COMPANY NORILSK NICKEL

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007
US Dollars million

25

4. RECLASSIFICATIONS

Certain comparative information, presented in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2006, has been reclassified. Reclassifications were based upon management’s decision to
enhance disclosure of the Group’s financial position and results of operations through separate presentation
of certain types of income and expenses, and assets and liabilities on the face of the consolidated income
statement and consolidated balance sheet.

The effect of the reclassifications is summarised below:

 After

reclassifications
Before

reclassifications  Difference

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Other sales 373  ─  373
Cost of other sales (345)  ─  (345)
Selling and distribution expenses (536)  ─  (536)
General and administrative expenses (554)  ─  (554)
Selling, general and administrative expenses ─  (1,090) 1,090
Other net operating expenses (267)  (278)  11
Loss from investments (199)  (226)  27
Finance costs (79)  (21)  (58)
Foreign exchange gain, net 25  ─  25
Share of losses of associates (33)  ─  (33)

   ─

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 8,075  8,134  (59)
Goodwill 25  ─  25
Intangible assets 107  73  34
Other taxes receivable 44 ─ 44
Other non-current assets ─ 44 (44)

   ─

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 697  745  (48)
Advances paid and prepaid expenses 153  ─  153
Income tax receivable 27  ─  27
Other taxes receivable 575  ─  575
Other current assets ─  707  (707)

   ─

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 370  421  (51)
Advances received 51  ─  51
Income tax payable 244  ─  244
Other taxes payable 149  393  (244)

   ─

Capital and reserves
Other reserves 2,562  ─  2,562
Investments revaluation reserve ─  997  (997)
Hedging reserve ─  (15)  15
Translation reserve ─  1,580  (1,580)

   ─

MINING AND METALLURGICAL COMPANY NORILSK NICKEL

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007
US Dollars million

26

5. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

Acquisition of controlling interest in subsidiaries

Subsidiaries acquired  Principal activity  Date of acquisition  Ownership
Cost of

acquisition

2007

OMG Harjavalta Nickel Oy and